

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF A CONTRACT WITH SIERRA ROOTS PERTAINING TO THE PROVISION OF A WARMING SHELTER FOR GRASS VALLEY AND NEVADA CITY IN THE MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF \$75,000 FOR THE CONTRACT TERM OF NOVEMBER 12, 2024, THROUGH JUNE 30, 2025

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada has identified the mitigation of homelessness as a priority objective and is committed to providing services to vulnerable residents of the community; and

WHEREAS, Housing and Community Services released a Request for Proposal to solicit proposals for warming shelter in Nevada City and Grass Valley, and

WHEREAS, Sierra Roots serves homeless and chronically homeless individuals in Western Nevada County, specifically in the Grass Valley and Nevada City areas; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the contract, Sierra Roots will provide winter warming shelter for homeless individuals in Western County through the season November 12, 2024, through June 30, 2025.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, that the Contract by and between the County of Nevada and Sierra Roots, pertaining to the provision of winter warming shelter for Grass Valley and Nevada City in the maximum amount of \$75,000 for the contract term of November 12, 2024, through June 30, 2025, be and hereby is approved in substantially the same form attached hereto, and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and hereby is authorized to execute the Contract on behalf of the County of Nevada.

Funds to be disbursed from accounts: 1589-50601-451-7000 / 521520

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting
aid Board, held on the 12th day of November 2024, by the following vote of said Board:
Avon Cunomingua Haidi Hall Edward C Castield Line Countle

Ayes:

Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward C. Scofield, Lisa Swarthout,

Susan Hoek, and Hardy Bullock.

Noes:

None.

Absent:

None.

Abstain:

None.

Recuse:

None.

ATTEST:

TINE MATHIASEN

Chief Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

WSB/JM Hardy Bullock, Chair